

No. 09-1403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. FKA ARCHDIOCESE OF
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HALLIBURTON Co. *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
(PhRMA) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROBERT J. STUMPF, JR. SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP Four Embarcadero Center Seventeenth Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 (415) 434-9100	STEVEN O. KRAMER <i>Counsel of Record</i> JOHN M. LANDRY JONATHAN D. MOSS SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP 333 South Hope Street Forty-Third Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 620-1780 skramer@sheppard mullin.com
DIANE E. BIERI MELISSA B. KIMMEL PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA (PhRMA) 950 F Street, N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 835-3400	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical Research
and Manufacturers of America (PhRMA)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Is Subject To Rule 23(b)(3) Scrutiny	7
II. A Rule 23(b)(3) Fraud-On-The-Market Inquiry Must Consider Materiality, Not Just Whether The Security In Question Traded In An Efficient Market.....	9
III. Rule 23 Requires A Rigorous Analysis Of The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption .	13
IV. Each Fraud-On-The-Market Element’s Susceptibility To Class-Wide Proof Is Not Enough To Justify Rule 23(b)(3) Certification	16
V. A Defendant Should Be Afforded An Opportunity To Rebut The Fraud-On- The-Market Presumption Before A Class Is Certified	19
VI. Evidence Of Price Impact Is Proper At The Class Certification Stage.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	16
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton, Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	22
<i>Berks County. Employees' Ret. Fund v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....	10, 14
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	14
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	13, 19
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)	10
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 08-8033 & 08-8045 (3d Cir. Mar. 29, 2011)	21, 22, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	17, 22
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	7
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N. Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	7
<i>Tardiff v. Knox County</i> , 365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , No. 05-1898, 2006 WL 2161887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United Steel Workers v. ConocoPhillips, Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17, 18
 STATUTES, REGULATIONS AND RULES	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)	22
Burrill & Co., <i>Analysis for PhRMA</i> (2011) ..	2
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (Oct. 2006), at www.cbo.gov/ftpdocs/76xx/doc7615/10-02-DrugR-D.pdf	23
Dechert LLP, <i>Dechert Survey of Securities Fraud Class Actions Brought Against Life Sciences Companies</i> (Mar. 2010), at http://www.dechert.com/library/3-10_WCSL_Kotler_Survey_of_Securities_Fraud_CA.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Frank R. Lichtenberg, <i>The Impact of New Drug Launches on Longevity: Evidence From Longitudinal, Disease-Level Data From 52 Countries, 1982-2001</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 9754, 2003)	2
PhRMA, <i>Annual Member Survey</i> (Washington, DC: PhRMA, 2010-2011) ...	2
PhRMA, <i>Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2010</i> (Washington, DC: PhRMA March 2010), at http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/159/profile_2010_final.pdf	23, 24
